1. General description
The 74LVC646A consists of non-inverting bus transceiver circuits with 3-state outputs,
D-type flip-flops and control circuitry arranged for multiplexed transmission of data directly
from the internal registers. Data on the A or B bus is clocked in the internal registers, as
the appropriate clock (CPAB or CPBA) goes to a HIGH logic level. Output enable (OE)
and direction (DIR) inputs are provided to control the transceiver function. In the
transceiver mode, data present at the high-impedance port may be stored in either the A
or B register, or in both. With the select source inputs (SAB and SBA), stored and

NXP Semiconductors 74LVC646A
Octal bus transceiver/register; 3-state
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC646AD 40 C to +125 C SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT137-1
74LVC646ADB 40 C to +125 C SSOP24 plastic shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT340-1
74LVC646APW 40 C to +125 C TSSOP24 plastic thin shrink small outline package;
24 leads; body width 4.4 mm
SOT355-1
Fig 1. Functional diagram
B0 204 A0
B1 195 A1
B2 186 A2
B3 177 A3
B4 168 A4
B5 159 A5
OE
DIR
SAB
SBA
CPAB
CPBA
B6 1410 A6
B7 1311 A7
23
1
22
2
3
21
001aab042
74LVC646A All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2013. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 5 — 28 March 2013 2 of 23
NXP Semiconductors 74LVC646A
Octal bus transceiver/register; 3-state
Fig 2. Logic symbol Fig 3. IEC logic symbol